Administrative

City of Raleigh

Development Services Department

. One Exchange Plaza
Approval Action Raleigh, NG 27602
. (919) 996-2492
Case File /| Name: ASR-0063-2024 currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
DSLC - ARBORETUM PARTNERS CLOVER LANE www.raleighnc.gov
LOCATION: This 5.37-acre site is located north of Glascock Street, south of Frank Street, east

of Wake Forest Road, and west of Watauga Street. The majority of the site is
zoned RX-5-GR-CU. A portion of the site adjacent Watauga Street is zoned R-6
CU. Zoning conditions of Z-43-22 apply to the whole site. The entire site is located
in a frequent transit area. The portion adjacent Watauga Street is in the Mordecai
2 NCOD. The site is addressed as 405 Clover Lane.

REQUEST: The development plan proposes a five-story apartment consisting of four levels of

multi-unit living and one level of parking. The project includes 280 units, 316 parking
spaces (surface and structured), amenity areas, site lighting, bicycle parking, and
other site improvements. Total proposed building space is 274,991 square feet.

DESIGN
ADJUSTMENT(S)/
ALTERNATES, ETC: N/A

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of

approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This
approval is based on a preliminary plan dated March 21, 2025 by
WithersRavenel.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a
preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or
completion of the project, the following steps are required:

M SITE PERMITTING REVIEW - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private

infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Site Permitting Review may be submitted upon receipt of this
signed approval document.

The following items are required prior to approval of Site Permitting Review plans:

General

1.

2.

Will Serve Letter must be transposed on the plan that is submitted for SPR.

Provide more information and details for proposed retaining walls including elevations so appropriate
permits may be added, prior to SPR approval. Retaining walls less than 5 feet will be issued zoning
permits.

Prior to SPR approval, provide a full lighting plan that is compliant with UDO Article 7.4 and other
applicable standards. This includes specific information on fixture cut sheets, footcandle array, and
distance of pictures to exterior property lines. If any exterior building lighting is proposed, this shall
also be included on the plans.

Plan shall clearly show how the proposed development meets requirements for outdoor amenity
area. Label each outdoor amenity area (#1, #2, #3, etc.). Add a chart to the site plan (Sheet C2.00)
with each outdoor amenity area and area of each (acres and square feet). If any rooftop amenity is
proposed to meet this requirement, it needs to be clearly shown on floor plan and site plan sheets.
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5. Transparency is not applicable for residential portions of the building. Remove calculations for
transparency from building elevations (Sheet A02), unless non-residential uses will be located on
ground level and upper stories of the building.

6. Plan shall show compliance with Green (-GR) Frontage Build-To requirements (UDO Section
3.4.6.C). The build-to lines (minimum and maximum) shall be shown on the site plan.

7. Demonstrate compliance with e-bike requirement set forth in condition number 12 of Z-043-2022.
Engineering
8. Required NCDOT encroachment and/or driveway permits must be approved and copies provided to
the City of Raleigh Transportation Department — Mobility Strategy and Infrastructure Division prior to
Site Permit review approval.

Stormwater

9. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City
(UDO 9.4.4).

10. A nitrogen offset payment must be made to a qualifying mitigation bank (UDO 9.2.2.B).

11. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget shall
be approved (UDO 9.2).

Urban Forestry

12. Submit a final tree conservation plan that includes metes and bounds descriptions of all tree
conservation areas and tree protection fencing as required (UDO 9.1.5).

13. Tree protection fence must be inspected by Urban Forestry staff prior to the issuance of a grading
permit or demolition permit, whichever comes first.

14. Submit a schedule for the timing of the removal of invasive English ivy on trees within the 0.17 acre
Secondary Tree Conservation Area.

M LEGAL DOCUMENTS - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be
approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the associated
easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one business day
of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance.

M | Public Access Deed of Easement M | Utility Placement Deed of Easement
Required Required

M | Right of Way Deed of Easement
Required

¥ RECORDED MAP(S) - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas,
etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been
deemed ready for mylar signature.
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The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:
Engineering

1. The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of
Raleigh and shown on the map approved for recordation. (prior to recorded map).

2. A5 dtility placement easement deed of easement, in addition to a plat showing the location of the
easement, shall be submitted to the Planning and Development Services Department for review, and
if acceptable, approved for recordation. Approved plats must be recorded at the Wake County
Register of Deeds Office on or before the 14th day following approval by the City. The 14-day
expiration date shall be clearly indicated on the plat. By the end of the next business day following
recordation of the plat, all required legal instruments (including deeds of easement) shall be
recorded, and recorded copies of the plat and all legal instruments required by the City in
association with development approval shall be provided to the City. (Reference: UDO 8.1.7.A;
10.2.5.F.4.d)

3. A public infrastructure surety shall be provided to City of Raleigh Transportation — Development
Engineering Division (UDO 8.1.3) in the amount of 100% of the improvement cost for the NCDOT
portion and 125% of the improvement cost for the City of Raleigh infrastructure.

4. A public access deed of easement, in addition to a plat showing the location of the easement, shall
be submitted to the Planning and Development Services Department for review, and if acceptable,
approved for recordation. Approved plats must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds
Office on or before the 14th day following approval by the City. The 14-day expiration date shall be
clearly indicated on the plat. By the end of the next business day following recordation of the plat,
all required legal instruments (including deeds of easement) shall be recorded, and recorded copies
of the plat and all legal instruments required by the City in association with development approval
shall be provided to the City. (Reference: UDO 8.1.7.A; 10.2.5.F.4.d)

5. That the existing right-of-way for Clover Lane is abandoned and a resolution number shown on all
plats.

Public Utilities

6. Site Permit Review plans (SPR) must be approved by the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department
for all public water, public sewer and/or private sewer extensions.

Stormwater

7. All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any
nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as private
drainage easements (UDO 9.2).

M BUILDING PERMITS - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building
permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit
sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.
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The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:
General

1. A demolition permit shall be obtained.

2. Comply with all conditions of Z-43-22.
Public Utilities

3. Utility re-alignment construction shall be substantially complete (to eliminate conflict with new
building).

4. Initiation of the easement release process with Raleigh Real Estate is required. The new easement
is dedicated with a plat and the old easement abandoned with a deed and exhibit (via dedication of
new easement on record plat, ending with abandonment of old easement on subsequent deed).

Stormwater

5. A surety equal to 125% of the cost of the construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the
Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.1.d).

Urban Forestry
6. A public infrastructure surety for street trees shall be provided to City of Raleigh Transportation —
Development Engineering Division (UDO 8.1.3) in the amount of 100% of the improvement cost for
23 street trees for the NCDOT portion and 125% of the improvement cost for 2 street trees for the
City of Raleigh infrastructure.

7. A tree conservation plat shall be recorded with metes and bounds showing the designated tree
conservation areas (UDO 9.1). This development proposes 0.34 acres of tree conservation area.

8. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installations in the

rights-of-way. This development proposes 23 street trees along Wake Forest Road and 2 street
trees along Watauga Street for a total of 25 street trees.

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:
General

1. All Water, Sanitary Sewer and Reuse facilities shall be installed, inspected, tested and accepted by
the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for operations and maintenance.

2. Final inspection of all tree conservation areas and rights-of-way street trees by Urban Forestry Stz

Stormwater
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3. As-built impervious survey is accepted by the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2).

4. As-built drawings and associated forms for all Stormwater devices are accepted by the Engineering
Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.3).

EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to
request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If significant
construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site review
approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-approval before
permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to expire the following
must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Expiration Date: May 1, 2028
Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the
project.

4-Year Completion Date:
Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the
construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has
been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified
time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building
permits have been issued.

| hereby certify this administrative decision.

Digitally signed by K .McDonald leighnc.
,Qm,z Me Donald Reason: | am approving this dooument 2"
. Date: 2025.05.01 13:01:35-04'00"
Signed: - Date:  05/01/2025
Development Services Dir/Designee

Staff Coordinator: Jessica Gladwin
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SURVEY BENCHMARK
BENCHMARK IS LOCAL TO SITE.

SEE SHEET C1.00 FOR BENCHMARK INFORMATION.
VERTICAL DATUM BASED ON NAVD 88.

INDEX OF SHEETS

Sheet Number Sheet Title
€0.00 COVER SHEET
coo1 GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS
€002 COMPLIANCE TABLE
c1.00 EXISTING CONDTIONS AND DEMOLITION PLAN
€200 SITE PLAN
€3.00 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
c4.00 UTILITY PLAN
€5.00 FIRE ACCESS PLAN
cso1 SCM 1PLAN
€802 SCM 2 PLAN
C8.03 SCM 1 DETAILS -
c8.04 SCM 2 DETAILS

ADMINISTRATIVE SITE PLAN

APFI CLOVER, LLC

CLOVER LANE

ASR-0063-2024

405 CLOVER LANE | RALEIGH, NC | WAKE COUNTY

1ST SUBMITTAL: SEPTEMBER 6, 2024
2ND SUBMITTAL: NOVEMBER 19, 2024
3RD SUBMITTAL: FEBRUARY 5, 2025
4TH SUBMITTAL: MARCH 21, 2025

Tc100 TREE CONSERVATION PLAN
TC200 TREE CONSERVATION DETAILS
LP100 LANDSCAPE PLAN TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PEDESTRIAN
LP200 LANDSCAPE DETAILS PLAN (TCPED) NOTES
UGHTING PLAN VICINITY MAP LA
AoL ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS 5 L PROR TO ANY WORK THAT IMPACTS THE RIGHT-OF WAY, CLOSING OR DETOURING OF ANY
A02 ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS OR SIDEWALK, THE CONTRACTOR MUST APPLY FOR A PERMIT WITH RIGHT-OF-WAY SERVICES.
PLEASE
CLOVER LANE - BLOCK PERIMETER EXHIBIT DIRECT ANY QUESTIONS TO RIGHTOFWAYSERVICES@RALEIGHNC.GOV.
2. THE STREET, LANE, SIDEWALK, CLOSURE PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ANY CLOSURE ON CITY STREETS
AND ALL NCDOT STREETS WITHIN RALEIGH'S JURISDICTION.
SITE DATA TABLE 3. A PERMIT REQUEST WITH A TCPED PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO RIGHT-OF-WAY SERVICES
THROUGH THE CITY OF RALEIGH PERMIT AND DEVELOPMENT PORTAL
: 4. PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK, THE CLIENT SHALL SCHEDULE A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING
£ S WITH THE ENGINEERING INSPECTIONS COORDINATOR TO REVIEW THE SPECIFIC COMPONENTS OF
MUNCIPAL PROJECT NO. ASR-0063-2024 3 E THE APPROVED PLAN, AND ENSURE ALL PERMITS ARE ISSUED.
ASSOCIATED CASE NUMBERS 704322 < 5. ALL TCPED PLANS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS AND
] STANDARDS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LITED To:
SITEADDRESS 405 CLOVER LANE SITE ] MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL (MUTCD};
PARCEL PIN NO. 1704947576 S ST PUBLIC HGHT.OF WY ACCESHEAITY GUIDELINES (PROWAGH
DEED BOOK AND PAGE 08 019504, PG 01584 ; $3 AMERCAN DISABLITY ACT (DA REQUIMENTS
JoNING RX-5-GR-CU (5,52 AC) E 6. ALL PUBLIC SIDEWALKS MUST BE ACCESSIBLE TO PEDESTRIANS WHO ARE VISUALLY IMPAIRED
R6-CU (0.17 AC) AND/OR PEOPLE WITH MOBILITY CONCERNS. EXISTING AND ALTERNATIVE PEDESTRIAN ROUTES
597 AC (PARCEL) + DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REQUIRED TO BE COMPLIANT WITH THE PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY
EXISTING SITE AREA 052 CLOVER LANE RoW) = ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES (PROWAG), THE ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN AND THE
[ CLOVER LANE ROW - MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD)
- g e $ 7. ALLPERMITS MUST BE AVAILABLE AND VISIBLE ON SITE DURING THE OPERATION.
PROPOSED ROW DEDICATION 007 AC/2950SF
NET SITE AREA 5.60 AC / 244,049 SF FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES
OVERLAY DISTRICT NCOD (RX-6-CU) .
EXISTING LAND USE TOWNHOMES JL 1 THEAPPARATUS ROAD SURFACE IS REQURED TO BE WITHIN 250 FEET (NFPA TYPE 13 SPRINKLER
PROPOSED Use MULTIFAMILY ] o IR HYGRANT SHALL EE LDEATED WITHIN 600 A5 MEASURED ALONG THE PATH OF ARPARATLS
142 ONE BEDROOM UNITS + y ACCESS ROAD (NCFC 507.5.1).
122 2 BEDROOM UNITS + 3. ALLNEW FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH NST THREADS AND WITH A 5 INCH STORZ
PROPOSED NUMBER OF UNITS O s - CONNECTION,
380 TOTAL UNITS 4 FIRE FLOW ANALYSIS MUST BE PROVED AT TIME OF BUILDING PERMITS PER THE 2018 NCFC.
PROPOSED NUMBER OF BUILDINGS 1
PROPOSED GROSS BUILDING SF 274,991 5F
IMPERVIOUS AREA 390 AC/ +169,795 SF
OevdoprCoact Ml Ebaks AT SNATIRE BLOGK
LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE £4.96 AC / £216,000 SF Administrative Site Review Application = s e,

PROPOSED TCA  6.07% (REFER TO SHEET TC100 FOR CALCULATION)
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BIKE PARKING:

whocn oy

MINIMUM SHORT TERM BIKE PARKING REQUIRED (1 SPACE PER 20 UNITS) * 280 UNITS = 14 SPACES
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Jourarssanaossoort. ClEsamntocer

PROPOSED SHORT TERM BIKE PARKING 14 SPACES oy WibwrRarenel

MINIMUM LONG TERM BIKE PARKING REQUIRED (1 SPACE PER 7 BEDROOMS) * 434 BEDS = 62 SPACES 2
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PROPOSED LONG TERM BIKE PARKING 64 SPACES
CONTACT LIST:
oviLEnGINEER LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT oeveLopER owner

Amber Mason, PE
WithersRavenel

Joshua Karrck, PLA Michae Eubanks
Cline Design Associates APFI Clover, LLC

i 2nd Floor
Raleigh, NC 27601 i N 27608
919-833-6413 252526123

BROOKS FAMILY 1LLC WARD CLOVER LANELLC
2320 BEECHRIDGS
RGN 2608

Raleigh. NC 27601
919-535-5200

PRELIMINARY

FOR CONSTRUCTION

"

PREPARED BY:

N® \WithersRavenel

137§ Wilmington Street | Suite 200 | Raleigh, NC 27601
License #: F-1479 | t:919.469.3340 | wwwwithersravenel com

NOT APPROVED

APFI CLOVER, LLC ansron SR

ZONING CONDITIONS PER Z-043-22
(COMPLIANCE TABLE ON SHEET C0.02)

THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SHALL APPLY TO THE ENTIRE PROPERTY:

‘THE PORTION OF THE PROPERTY ZONED RX-5-GR-CU MAY ONLY HAVE ACCESS TO WATUGA STREET FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF UTILITY AND
EMERGENCY VEHICLES AND PERSONNEL. DRIVEWAY ACCESS TO WATUGA STREET RESERVED EXCLUSIVELY FOR UTILITY AND EMERGENCY
VEHICLES AND PERSONNEL SHALL BE LIMITED BY A LOCKED GATE OR SIMILAR DEVICE.

DEVELOPER SHALL INSTALL A MULTIUSE PATH ("PATH') CONNECTING WAKE FOREST ROAD AND WATUGA STREET. THE PATH SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF TEN WIDE ON THE PORTION OF PROPERTY ZONED RX-5-GR-CU AND A MINIMUM OF SIX FEET WIDE ON THE PORTION OF
PROPERTY ZONED R-6-CU. IN ADDITION TO THE PATH, DEVELOPER SHALL DEDICATE A PUBLIC ACCESS EASEMENT NO LESS THAN TWELVE FEET
'WIDE ON THAT PORTION OF THE PROPERTY ON WHICH THE PATH IS BUILT. THE PATH DOES NEED TO BE PHYSICALLY SEPARATED FROM ANY
DRIVES OR PARKING LOTS.

THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS APPLY TO THE PORTION OF PROPERTY ZONED RX-5-GR-CU:

3. THE FOLLOWING PRINCIPLE USES LISTED IN UDO SECTION 6.1.4 THAT ARE PERMITTED, LIMITED, OR SPECIAL USES IN THE -RX DISTRICT SHALL BE.
PROHIBITED: DORMITORY, FRATERNITY, SORORITY, CEMETERY, MULTI-USE SUPPORTIVE HOUSING, SUPPORTIVE HOUSING RESIDENCE, BOARDING
HOUSE, CONGREGATE CARE, CONTINUING CARE RETIREMENT COMMUNITY, REST HOME, SOCIAL SERVICES USE
CATEGORY,TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER (EITHER <250 FT OR >250 FT), OUTDOOR SPORTS OR ENTERTAINMENT FACILITY (<250 SEATS OR >250
SEATS, OR PARKING FACILITY.

‘THERE SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 280 DWELLING UNITS ON THIS PORTION OF THE PROPERTY.

THE MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT WITHIN THIS PORTION OF THE PROPERTY SHALL BE 55 FEET, AS MEASURED FROM AVERAGE
POST-DEVELOPMENT GRADE ALONG THE BUILDING ELEVATION MOST PARALLEL AND CLOSEST TO WAKE FOREST ROAD.

BUILDINGS ON THIS PORTION OF THE PROPERTY SHALL HAVE NO MORE THAN 4 STORIES OF CONDITIONED SPACE. BUILDINGS MAY HAVE 5
STORIES IF ONE STORY IS UNCONDITIONED SPACE.

IF A BUILDING WITH HEIGHT OF 4 OR MORE STORIES IS BUILT ON THIS PORTION OF THE PROPERTY, THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SHALL APPLY:

A THERE SHALL BE A SIXTY-FIVE FOOT (65) PRIMARY BUILDING SETBACK FROM THE NORTHERN, EASTERN, AND SOUTHERN LOT LINES SHARED

WITH THE FOLLOWING ADJOINING PROPERTIES TO THE NORTH, EAST, AND SOUTH (THE "SPECIFIED ADJACENT PROPERTIES"): PIN NOS.

1704947848, 1704948837, 1704948887, 1704949887, AND 17014041827 (LOTS 15-22 AND 25-26, BOOK OF MAPS 1920, PAGE 244, WAKE COUNTY

REGISTRY); PIN NOS. 1714041462 (LOTS 1-6, BOOK OF MAPS 1949, PAGE 119); PIN NOS. 1704944396, 1704946315, 1704946375, 1704947345, AND

1714041366 (LOTS 1-5 AND LOT 10, BOOK OF MAPS 1938, PAGE 70, WAKE COUNTY REGISTRY); PIN NOS. 1704948304 AND 1704948365 (LOTS

67, BOOK OF MAPS 1985, PAGE 1448, WAKE COUNTY REGISTRY); PIN NOS. 1704949322 AND 17049499382 (LOTS 8 AND 9, BOOK OF MAPS 1985,

PAGE 476, WAKE COUNTY REGISTRY).

A PROTECTIVE YARD WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 25 FEET AND AN AVERAGE WIDTH OF 30’ SHALL BE LOCATED ALONG THE NORTHERN LOT

LINE SHARED WITH THE FOLLOWING ADJOINING PROPERTIES TO THE NORTH OF THE PROPERTY: PIN NOS. 1704947848, 1704948837,

1704948887, 1704949847, 1704949887, AND 1714041827 (LOTS 15-22 AND 25-26, BOOK OF MAPS 1920, PAGE 244, WAKE COUNTY REGISTRY);

PIN NO. 1714040867 (LOTS 23 AND 24, BOOK OF MAPS 2015, PAGE 1677, WAKE COUNTY REGISTRY). THE PROTECTIVE YARD MUST INCLUDE () A

FENCE BETWEEN 6.5 AND 9 FEET IN HEIGHT, (I) FIVE SHADE TREES PER 100 LINEAL FEET, (Il FIVE UNDERSTORY TREES PER 100 LINEAL FEET,

/AND (IV) 40 SHRUBS PER 100 LINEAL FEET. EXISTING VEGETATION THAT MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE QUANTITY, SPACING, AND HEIGHT STANDARDS.

MAY BE USED TO SATISFY THE THE PROTECTIVE YARD REQUIREMENTS. NO LESS THAN FIFTY PERCENT (50%) OF PLANTED SHADE TREES AND

UNDERSTORY TREES SHALL BE EVERGREEN.

APROTECTIVE YARD WITH A MINIMUM OF WIDTH OF 20 FEET AND AN AVERAGE WIDTH OF 25 FEET SHALL BE LOCATED ALONG EASTERN AND

'SOUTHERN LOT LINES SHARED WITH THE FOLLOWING ADJOINING PROPERTIES TO THE EAST AND SOUTH OF THE PROPERTY: PIN NOS,

1714041462, 1714041488, 1714041584, 17144041680, 1714041782, AND 1714042707 (LOTS 1-6, BOOK OF MAPS 1949, PAGE 119); PIN NOS.

1704944396, 1704946315, 1704946375, 1704947345, AND 1714041366 (LOTS 1-5 AND LOT 10, BOOK OF MAPS 1938, PAGE 70, WAKE COUNTY

REGISTRY); PIN NOS. 1704948304 AND 17024948365 (LOTS 6-7, BOOK OF MAPS 1985, PAGE 1448M WAKE COUNTY REGISTRY); PIN NOS.

1704949322 AND 17049499382 (LOTS 8 AND 9, BOOK OF MAPS 1985, PAGE 476, WAKE COUNTY REGISTRY). THE PROTECTIVE YARD MUST

INCLUDE (1) A FENCE BETWEEN 6.5 AND 9 FEET IN HEIGHT, (1) FIVE SHADE TREES PER 100 LINEAL FEET, (lj) FIVE UNDERSTORY TREES PER 100

LINEAL FEET, AND (IV) 40 SHRUBS PER 100 LINEAL FEET. EXISTING VEGETATION THAT MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE QUANTITY, SPACING, AND

HEIGHT STANDARDS MAY BE USED TO SATISFY THE PROTECTIVE YARD REQUIREMENTS. NO LESS THAN FIFTY PERCENT (50%) OF PLANTED

SHADE TREES AND UNDERSTORY TREES MAY BE EVERGREEN,

OUTDOOR TRASH AND RECYCLING FACILITIES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN 65' OF THE NORTHERN, EASTERN, AND SOUTHERN LOT LINES

SHARED WITH THE SPECIFIED ADJACENT PROPERTIES. THIS CONDITION SHALL NOT APPLY TO ANY TRASH/RECYCLING FACILITY LOCATED

INSIDE A BUILDING.

IN ADDITION TO THE HEIGHT LIMITS ESTABLISHED BY SECTION 3.5.5 OF THE UDO (NEIGHBORHOOD TRANSITIONS) THE FOLLOWING

/ADDITIONAL HEIGHT LIMITS (THE "REAR HEIGHT LIMITS") SHALL APPLY TO ANY PORTION OF A BUILDING WITHIN 115' OF THE BOUNDARY OF

AANY OF THE FOLLOWING ADJOINING PROPERTIES TO THE EAST OF THE PROPERTY (THE "EASTERN ADJACENT PROPERTIES"): PIN NOS.

1714041462, 1714041458, 173401584, 1714041430, 1714041752 AND 1714042707 (LOTS 16, BOOK OF MAPS 1945, PAGE 11,

NO PORTION OF THE BUILDING THAT IS WITHIN 75' OF THE EASTERN ADJACENT PROPERTIES SHALL EXCEED 3 STORIES AND 45' IN

o

o

1I.NO PORTION OF A BUILDING THAT IS WITHIN 115' OF THE EASTERN ADJACENT PROPERTIES SHALL EXCEED 65' IN HEIGHT.
1il. THE REAR HEIGHT LIMITS SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE AVERAGE POST-DEVELOPMENT GRADE ALONG BUILDING
ELEVATION MOST PARALLEL AND CLOSEST TO WATAUGA STREET.

‘THE MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT FOR THE TOWNHOUSE BUILDING TYPE SHALL BE 45 FEET AND 3 STORIES.

ANY SITE PLAN WILL PROVIDE SUFFICIENT MITIGATION MEASURES SO THAT FLOOD LEVEL DIFFERENCES BETWEEN PRE-DEVELOPMENT AND

POST-DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS FOR THE 25-, 50-, AND 100-YEAR STORM EVENTS DOES NOT EXCEED 0.04 FEET AT THE SITE(S) OF

DOCUMENTED DOWNSTREAM STRUCTURAL FLOODING NEARING THE INTERSECTION OF CLIFTON ST. AND FRANK ST.

‘TRASH AND RECYCLING FACILITY SERVICE ON THIS PORTION OF PROPERTY SHALL BE ALLOWED ONLY BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 8AM AND 6PM.

‘THIS CONDITION DOES NOT RESTRICT WHEN CITY-PROVIDED TRASH AND RECYCLING SERVICES CAN OPERATE ON THE PROPERTY.

POLE MOUNTED LIGHTING SHALL BE LIMITED TO A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 15' AND SHALL BE OF FULL CUT-OFF DESIGN. POLE MOUNTED

LIGHTING SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN 25 FEET OF THE NORTHERN, EASTERN, AND SOUTHERN LOT LINES SHARED WITH THE SPECIFIED

ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

PRIOR TO, AS AS PART OF, ANY SITE PLAN FOR DEVELOPMENT OF ANY PORTION OF THE PROPERTY THAT WOULD RESULT IN A TIER 3 LEVEL SITE

PLAN, ALOCATION ON THE PROPERTY OR ADJACENT RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SOLIDIFIED THROUGH A RECORDED Al

DEDICATED EASEMENT, TO ACCOMMODATE A CITY BIKESHARE STATION WITH NO FEWER THAN 10 DOCKS, WHICH SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE

PROPERTY OWNER. IF A BIKSHARE STATION WITH 10 DOCKS IS INSTALLED, THE PROPERTY OWNER SHALL PROVIDE SIX E-BIKES WITH

INSTALLATION OF THE STATION. IF MORE THAN 10 DOCKS ARE INSTALLED, ONE E-BIKE FOR EVERY 1.6 DOCKS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE

PROPERTY OWNER, ROUNDED UP TO THE NEAREST WHOLE BIKE, WITH THE INSTALLATION OF THE STATION.

AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CITY OF RALEIGH DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT AND/OR

RECORDATION OF A SUBDIVISION PLAT (WHICHEVER IS EARLIER), THE PROPERTY OWNER SHALL DEDICATE A TRANSIT EASEMENT ALONG WAKE

FOREST ROAD WITH A WIDTH OF 20 AND A DEPTH OF 6. THE LOCATION AND SIZE OF THE EASEMENT SHALL BE ESTABLISHED WITHIN 50' OF

‘THE NORTHERN PROPERTY LINE SHARED WITH PIN NO. 1704947848 (LOTS 16-16, BOOK OF MAPS 1920, PAGE 244, WAKE COUNTY REGISTRY)

DURING THE SITE PLAN OR SUBDIVISION REVIEW, WITH THE FINAL DECISION MADE BY CITY TRANSIT STAFF.

‘THE FOLLOWING BUILDING SIDING AND CLADDING MATERIAL SHALL BE PROHIBITED: VINYL SIDING, SYNTHETIC STUCCO (EIFS). THIS ZONING

CONDITION SHALL NOT RESTRICT THE MATERIALS THAT CAN BE USED FOR WINDOW FRAMES, DOOR FRAMES, SOFFITS, OR MISCELLANEOUS

TRIM.

RESIDENTIAL TENANTS OF BUILDINGS THAT EXIST ON THE PROPERTY PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THESE CONDITIONS (THE "EXISTING

BUILDINGS") ARE ENTITLED TO 180 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE BEFORE THE TERMINATION OF THEIR LEASES DUE TO THE REDEVELOPMENT OF THE

PROPERTY. THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY, OR THEIR DESIGNEES, SHALL PROVIDE THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT STAFF WITH A SWORN

AFFIDAVIT CONFIRMING COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CONDITION PRIOR TO THE APPROVAL OF THE SITE PLAN. A RENT ROLL AND SAMPLE COPY OF

‘THE NOTIFICATION LETTER SHALL BE ATTACHED TO AND REFERENCED IN THE AFFIDAVIT. THIS CONDITION IS NOT INTENDED TO AMEND ANY

LEASE OR LEASE TERM. THIS CONDITION DOES NOT EXPAND THE NOTICE PERIOD THAT THE LANDLORD IS REQUIRED BY NORTH CAROLINA LAW

TO GIVE SUCH HOLDOVER TENANTS TO QUIT A TENANCY FROM MONTH TO MONTH.

16.IN THE EVENT THAT PROPERTY OWNER IS REQUIRED BY THESE ZONING CONDITIONS TO PROVIDE TENANTS OF THE EXISTING BUILDINGS WITH
180 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE OF LEASE TERMINATION UNDER CONDITION 15, THE PROPERTY OWNER OR ITS DESIGNEE ALSO SHALL PROVIDE
INCOME-QUALIFYING TENANTS OF THE EXISTING CONDITIONS WITH $3,000 IN RELOCATION ASSISTANCE. AN INCOME QUALIFYING TENANT IS A
HOUSEHOLD EARNING NO MORE THAN EIGHTY PERCENT OF THE AREA MEDIAN INCOME, ADJUSTED FOR FAMILY SIZE, FOR THE RALEIGH, NC
METROPOLITAN STATISTICAL AREA, AS MOST RECENTLY PUBLISHED BY THE U.5. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT. FOR
‘THE PURPOSES OF THESE ZONING CONDITIONS, ALL OCCUPANTS OF THE DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE PART OF THE SAME
HOUSEHOLD. PRIOR TO APPROVAL OF THE SITE PLAN, THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY, OR THEIR DESIGNEE, SHALL PROVIDE THE PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT STAFF A SWORN AFFIDAVIT CONFIRMING THAT AN ELIGIBILITY NOTICE WAS GIVEN TO THE TENANT OF EACH RESIDENTIAL UNIT
LOCATED IN THE EXISTING BUILDINGS ON THE PROPERTY. A RENT ROLL SHALL BE ATTACHED TO AND REFERENCED IN THE AFFIDAVIT
SPECIFYING WHICH DWELLING UNITS QUALIFIED FOR RELOCATION ASSISTANCE PURSUANT TO THESE ZONING CONDITIONS AND THE DATE
THAT SUCH ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS WERE MADE. IF SOME OR ALL OF THE ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS ARE NOT YET DUE AND PAYABLE AT THE TIME
OF SITE PLAN APPROVAL, PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT STAFF MAY APPROVE THE SITE PLAN WITH CONDITIONS REQUIRING THE PROPERTY
OWNER OR ITS DESIGNEE TO PAY RELOCATION ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS TO QUALIFIED TENANTS PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING PERMIT.

SOLID WASTE INSPECTION STATEMENT

WASTE WILL BE COLLECTED INTERNAL TO THE BUILDING. WASTE WILL BE STORED IN A TRASH ROOM AT THE BACK OF THE BUILDING ON THE
GARAGE LEVEL SCREENED WITH A ROLL UP DOOR. A PRIVATE VENDOR WILL BE UTILIZED FOR TRASH PICK UP.

SEE SHEET AO1 FOR TRASH ROOM LAYOUT.

AWILL-SERVE WILL LETTER FROM A PRIVATE HAULER WILL BE PROVIDED AT SITE PERMIT REVIEW (SPR).

PER 7-043-22: TRASH AND RECYCLING FACILITY SERVICE ON THIS PROPERTY SHALL BE ALLOWED ONLY BETWEEN 8AM AND 6PM. THIS
CONDITION DOES NOT RESTRICT WHEN CITY-PROVIDED TRASH AND RECYCLING SERVICES CAN OPERATE ON THE PROPERTY.

SITE LIGHTING NOTES

1. PROPOSED SITE LIGHTING WITH FOOTCANDLE ARRAY WILL BE PROVIDED WITH THE SITE PERMIT REVIEW (SPR) DOCUMENTS. A PROPOSED.
LIGHTING PLAN SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CITY OF RALEIGH PRIOR TO THE RECEIPT OF THE SITE PERMIT.
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'DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS BY THE CONTRACTOR.
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AL FroM
D1sP08AL HAT ARETO
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THROUGH THE SITE WITH THE. " FICATIONS, AND NCDOT,
. RS AND GUT SPECIFICATIONS IF APPLICABLE.
10 AL T ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL WeLL As osA 3. NO CHANGES TO ANY ASPECT OF APPROVED SITE PLAN.INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LANDSCAPING, GRADING, BUILDING ELEVATIONS,
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UNLESS APPROVED BY THE CITY OF RALEIGH, o A o8 - s erc. specifc
7 A 0 STTERTION SHALL BE GIVEN TO ENSURE THAT PLANTS INDIVIDUALLY SHOWN ON THE PLAN ARE ACCURATELY LOCATED. LOCATION OF ALL
PLANTS SHALL BE REVIEWED N THE FIELD 8Y THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TG INSTALLATION, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 48 HOURS
& sToRM
PLAS.
10 PPLEDTOALL
5. EACH DRAINAGE STRUCTURE SHALL N ALLOWED 10 BISIATE RIGR 0 NTALLATON OF A PLANT VATERIAL
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‘GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR ANY SPECIAL FILL MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT, IF ANY.

SRACHES I ORDER 10 SATISY SIHT AND CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS WHILE MANTANING THE WTEGRITY OF TE TREES.
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TV FINAL GEOTECHNICAL REPORT
ETERMINED BY T 3

PROCTOR TEST AS SET OUT IN ASTM STANDARD D-1557.

s o, UBMI THE RESULTS OF THE PROCTOR TEST
THAT THE SOIL ENTATIVE OF THE MATERIALS TO B USED ON THE PROJECT. TESTS SHALL
BE CONDUCTED BY A CERTIFIED MATERIAL
REPRESENTING THE LABORATORY.

7. RETAININGSYSTEMS PROVIDING A CUMULATIVE VERTICAL RELIEF GREATER THAN FIVE FEET IN HEIGHT WITHIN A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF
50 FEET OR LESS, INCLUDING RETAINING WALLS OF ICALLY STABILIZED EARTH WALLS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED
(UNDER THE RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OF A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AND COMPLY IN ALL ASPECTS WITH THE NC BUILDING CODE

7. BUT NOT LIMITED TO WATERING, MULCHING, SPRAYING,
FERTILIZING, ETC) OF THE PLANTING AREAS UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE.
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TUE PS5 SANTARY SEWER EASEUENT GRATE
U e ST S DTANGE EXSEMENT (UBLE)
LONG  LONGITUDE e et e
Lone Lovery UDE UMY DRANAGE EASEVENT (rUBL)
i PUDE UMY DRANAGE EXSEMENT PRNATE)
SCHMAE SCM ANTENANCE AND ACCES EASEVENT

A e O Dl EAGEENT B
MGD  MILLION GALLONS PER DAY PUE UTILITY EASEMENT (PRIVATE)
jeo o TMDE  VATABLE WIOTH DRANAGE EASEMENT pUBLC)
o PUWBE. ARABLE WIOTH DRANACE EXEMENT (RVATE
W NEhacasonT

PROPOSED GRADING LEGEND
DESCRIPTION swgoL DESCRPTION
ADIONER 00— —  EXISTING MAIOR CONTOUR
BoUNDARY EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR
BULDING — . PROPOSED MAIOR CONTOUR
BuFFER PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR
concrere
CURBLINE PROPOSED STORM DRAINAGE LEGEND
FASEMENT SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
EDGE OF PAVEMENT ECECRCERCRCEC- STORM PIPE

FENCE

FIBER OPTIC UINE

FLOOD WaY

100 YR FLOOD LINE

500 YR FLOOD LINE

TRENCH DRAIN
CATCH BASIN (CB)
FLARED END SECTION (FES)
HEAD WALL (W)

JUNCTION BOX UB)

FORCEMAIN RIP RAP DISSIPATER
GRAVEL 'YARD INLET (¥1)/DROP INLET (DI}
ovERHEAD ELECTRIC
PAVEMENT STRIING
PROPOSED UTILITIES LEGEND
RGHTOF WY
- pion
SANITARY SEWER PIPE sveoL DESCRIPTIO!
- FRE LNE
stoRm pbE
v FoRcEMAN
sTRea
s SANTARY SEWER PPE
TReeLNE
wATERMAN
Top OF BANK
— ReclAMED WATER UNE
UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
FRE LaNE
WATERMAN
= BACKFLOW PREVENTER
WeTAND
sLow or
BLOW OFF °
- FIRE DEPARTENT CONNECTION (FDC)
cateisas
FRE HYORANT ASSEMBLY
asavour
- seweR cLeAnoUT
conTROL PONT
° SEWER MANHOLE
ORoP INLET
= wATERMETER
FBgR oTIC 0K
~ WATERVALYE
ARE HYORANT
FLARED END SECTION
cuvwie DEMOLITION LEGEND
UsireoLe srsoL oescrpTioN
powER POLE R Yt e FENGETO B RENOVED
SEWER MANHOLE SEWER PPE TO BE REMOVED.
STORM DRAINAGE MANHOLE WETLANDS TO BEIMPACTED
v pepEsTAL

UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE BOX
TReE e 5 Attt
WATER METER
WATER VALVE

SITE PLAN LEGEND

sYMBOL

DESCRIPTION

BOUNDARY

BUFFER

CENTERLINE

CURB & GUTTER

EASEMENT.

LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE

LOTUNE

PHASELINE

RIGHT OF WaY

SeTeACK

BUILDING

CONCRETE PAVING

HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT PAVING

HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVING

TREE CONSERVATION AREA

TREE TO 8E REMOVED.

SEWER STRUCTURE TO BE REMOVED

‘OVERHEAD POWER TO BE RELOCATED

919.469.3340 | www.withersravenel.com

115 MacKenan Drive | Cary, NC 27511
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ZONING COMPLIANCE TABLE
ZONING CONDITIONS PER Z-043-22 DATED 4/9/2023
T ‘Condition T Reponse
The oply o the entire Property:
: perty v 7 ity o T e v
i s ey olocked e
N pe (oo . e e 6 e o on e borion e oy toned 8.6 CU
veloper shal
Jand 12 public access easement along th entire pth re shown on
ives or parkin lots. o
“The following conditions apply o hat porion of the Property zoned RX-5-GR-CU
Ton 6.1 Sted, o spocial uses i Oistrctshal Fratemity,Sorority; Cemetery; an
3 | ive housi H Care; i ategory; 614
telecommunictions tower seats or 2250 seats}; o Paking faiity. ot protibited u
& [Thers shll b o more tan 260 el n th the Property [There are 28
5| Tematnum g g i e oo ot he Propery sl be 5 1ot The mopased buiding heightsssthn 55-
6 [Buildings on this portion of i i i one story fourstories
or the Propert. Pp—
o There shall be i o e north,eas,
and south (the % PIN Nos. 1704947648, 1 . 1704949847, 1704949887, and 1714041827 (Lots 15-22 and 2526, Book of
1920, Page 244, Wake County registy): PIN No. 1714040867 (ots 23 and 24, Book of Maps 2015, Page 1677, Wake Courty registry);PIN Nos. 1714041462, 1714041488,
1714041584, 1714041680, 1714041782, and 1714042707 (Lots 1-6, Book of Maps 1949, Page119); PIN Nos. 1704944396, 1704946315, 1704946375, 1704947345, and
1714041366 Los 1+ ndLot 10 Bock of s 193, o 70 1704948304 and 1 7, Book of Maps 1985, Page 1448, Woke
5, Book of Maps 1985, Page 476, Wake Countyregistn).
) A
north of the Propety: PIN Nos. 1704947846, 1704948637.1704948667, 1704949647, 1704949667, and 1714041627 (Lo 15-22 and 25-26, Book of Maps 1920, Pge 244, Wake
County gty PN No- 1714040367 (ot 23 24, Bock of s 2015 Pae 1677, and
00 fnea 100 ineal feet. 100 ineal feet. .
; ther
o astem properties. Al protective yardsare proved with this plan.
7 [t soutol i Proery: P Nos. 1714041463 174041458 741504 734501600 3140417550 1TSAOR270Y Lot .6 Bk f e 1945, b 195 PN e e e
Nos 1704944356, 1704746315, 10474637, 1704947345, 171404136 ot 5 0 Lo10, Gk Migs 1530 Pge T, Woke oy ey P Nos 704948304 w0 1 ot than 75 fromthe cstem pro
1704948365 (Lots 6.7, Book of Maps 1985, Page 1648, Wake C 9, Book of Maps 1985, Page 476, Wake County | ™mum bUlding heghts ess than 65
resisty). and feetin eigh, et  trees per 100 inea eet. and (v) 40
strubs per iy, Noless than ity
4 Outdoor Y ofthe norther, east
rot sty to s st rcycling ity lcated i bl
Transi
Nos. 1714041462,
1714041488, 1714041584, raom1es0, 1714041762, 3nd 1714042707 (Lot 1-,Book of Mops mv Page 119).1 No porion avamm s witin 75'of e xstem
height i within 115° in heigh. . The Rear Height
i Watauga Stret.
" ois T s s ot Bl N b e
[y s i i foms for the 25-, 50- and 100 year tood level difer » .
5 ; e o o s et o The lood leve dfferences do not exceed 0.04
o be o 8AM and 6PM. This condiion
ecing s cacpste o Roper and 6P
11| Folemounsdghine sl e iied Tghtof 15 and shall be of he rorthern, 315 ond s greater
with he Sp than 25" iines.
fTrraris o oty e o devlopmentf s arion ! Tier
2 10 docks, wiich hal be st by the roerty o
10 docs i instaled, 1 e iaion I mor en (1)< ke for every st
1.6 dacks shall b provided by the prope dedup
ity of Transportat Tossuance of
13 [whichever’s car i anda depth of Forest
i i 15136 ook f M 1920, o 48, iske Co the ste.
review, inal decis ity rosit sttt
il prohibited: vi his restricted materials are not proposed for the il
12 |The ollowin bulding sidng and [The restricted materias are not poposed forthe buicing
Residential ten prior “Eristing Buidings") re entited o 160 days" writen notice before the
15 lemvmalmnuhmwlzaszsduemvedzvzlupmzmmmzn roperty. The ovwner of the Property,or ther be provided.
o approval of thesite plan. afidait
a of ] T
carning no y size,forthe rleih, publshed by the us. department
of tthe purposes of i f o approval
16 [o e she o owner of e ot  shall povide tenant
it some or al of
the time
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APFI CLOVER, LLC
1520 GLENWOOD AVENUE, 2ND FLOOR
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APFI CLOVER, LLC
CLOVER LANE
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S~ _siro

F CURB & GUITER
70 BE REMOVED

@
ToP: 29330

INV (5] 285.80° 30" RCP.
INV (W) 288.38°

INV(N): 285 76" 30" RCP

DEMOLITION LEGEND

DESCRIPTION

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE
TREE TO BE REMOVED

SEWER PIPE TO BE REMOVED

TO REMAIN UNLESS
~ OTHERWISE NOTED.

~ INV N 27885' X

sustivcsomax N ) s A
ALONG WAKE FOREST AL BOSTING STRUCTURES S
LR SN s

~ o 7’

ROPOSED TREE 7
CONSERVATION AREA SEE

SHEETS TC100 FOR DETAILS)
- v

\ wmiT pisTURBANCE

z
z

INV (W 276.34" 10"PVC.
INV (£ 276.30' 10" PVC

/
EXSTING CURE &
GUTTER ALONG
WAKE FOREST RD

HYDRANT T0 8E SHEETS TC100 FOR DETAILS)
REMOVED [

2 1
STORY g ‘TREE TO REMAIN
g i

ABANDON CLOVER LANE
RIGHT-OF-WAY

2570y
L

proBAsLE LockTioy OF

//wn:momum«m
2

"
TOP: 275.15' -~ Y

@
ToR27777
IV (N1 27

ACTTLTY services To”
JEXTING STRUCTURES To
€ REMOVED (TYP)

:

¢
N
)

e TR constAToN 57|
a

/" AREAS IS TO BE DONE BY HAND ONLY

Ny
- N hy “
sl <>< N7 ?&%i\, .
semoun oF st rence wmn AZ AL 7 PN
7

/
,
¢

’
~ 0, &

A UTIITES REMOVED FroM 7 WITIN DEIGRATED TREE
£ CONSERVATION CRITICAL s CONSERVATION AREAS S TO 8
ROOT ZONES TO BE REMOVED 7, DDONE WITHOUT THE
S e

BYHAND (TVP)

ELEMENTS (TYP.

120 LF OF CURB &
GUTTER TO REMAIN

Top 256,
INV (W) 249.59" 30" RCP
INV (€] 248.39' 36" RCP

ANY DISTURBANCE TO THE 64 LF OF SANITARY SEWER T0 /7
TREE NOR ANY UNDERGROUND  REMAIN (REFE
FORLOCATIO!

~ NBgHS4T W
62)/24' (TOTAL)
PROPOSED TREE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE;

5

REMAIN (UMIT
DISTURBANC:
TO EXISTING

[

EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DEMOLITION NOTES:
“THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE IS SHOWN IN RED. ALL ITEMS SHOWN WITHIN 9. IF UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS DEVELOP DURING CONSTRUCTION, REFER TO

THE LIMITS OF DEMOLITION SHALL BE DEMOLISHED OR ABANDONED IN "CITY OF RALEIGH STREET DESIGN MANUAL" AND CONTACT PUBLIC WORKS

PLACE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. DEPARTMENT FOR FURTHER GUIDANCE.

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARDS  10. PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE A

AND SPECIFICATIONS. PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING WITH THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT / TRANSPORTATION FIELD SERVICES STAFF TO REVIEW THE

‘THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL REMOVAL EFFORTS WITH THE SPECIFIC COMPONENTS OF THE PLAN AND OPERATION OF THESE FACILITIES

OWNER AND GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONTACT ENGINEERING INSPECTIONS AT

919.996.2409 TO SET UP THE MEETING.
SPECIAL CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO PROTECT AND MAINTAIN ALL EXISTING
FEATURES, INCLUDING BELOW GROUND, NOT MARKED FOR REMOVAL. INTHE 11, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONDUCT THE WORK IN A SAFE MANNER AND WITH
EVENT OF ANY IMPACT TO SUCH FEATURES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AMINIMUM AMOUNT OF INCONVENIENCE TO TRAFFIC.
PERFORM REPAIR AND/OR RESTORE TO ORIGINAL CONDITION AS OF START OF
12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL AND
SHALL ADHERE TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE MUTCD (MOST CURRENT EDITION).

. TRAFFIC CONTROL IS CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

13. ANY TEMPORARY STREET CLOSURE MUST BE SUBMITTED A MINIMUM OF 2

SITE DEMOLITION SEQUENCE TO BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR. 'WEEKS PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK. SEE * RIGHT-OF-WAY CLOSURES" ON
WWW.RALEIGHNC.GOV. COMPLETE AND SEND THE RIGHT-OF-WAY

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A RIGHT-OF-WAY PERMIT FOR ANY WORK OBSTRUCTION PERMIT TO RIGHTOFWAYSERVICES@RALEIGHNC.GOV.

WHICH REQUIRES THE CLOSURE OF A TRAVEL LANE(S) AND/OR SIDEWALK

FROM THE TRANSPORTATION OPERATION DIVISION/PUBLIC WORKS 14. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION BEGINNING, ALL SIGNAGE AND TRAFFIC CONTROL

DEPARTMENT. SHALL BE IN PLACE

ALL SIDEWALKS MUST BE ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WHO ARE BLIND, HAVE 15, CONTRACTOR IS EXPLICITLY ADVISED TO FIELD LOCATE AND VERIFY LOCATION

LOW VISION AND PEOPLE WITH MOBILITY DISABILITIES. PEDESTRIAN EXISTING  OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. LOCATION OF EXISTING

ROUTES AND ALTERNATE PEDESTRIAN ROUTES DURING CONSTRUCTION WILL ~ UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ON PLANS IS APPROXIMATE BASED ON

BE REQUIRED TO BE COMPLIANT WITH THE PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY BEST AVAILABLE INFORMATION AND SHOULD BE CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE.

ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES (PPOWAG), 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE

DESIGN AND THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD). 16. CONTRACTOR TO REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT/CIVIL ENGINEER PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.
CONTACT NC ONE AT 811 FOR FIELD LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

A
INV (62615

: osTiNG 20 iy oF
o | oaciod oy e

DB 14237 PG 1614

]
@

s
P
v 25534 10'PVC [,
INV N 255.22' 10" PVC

ithersravenel.com

19.469.3340 | www.

WithersRavenel

License #: F-1479 |t

APFI CLOVER, LLC
1520 GLENWOOD AVENUE, 2ND FLOOR
RALEIGH, NC 27608

APFI CLOVER, LLC
CLOVER LANE
ASR-0063-2024
405 CLOVER LANE | RALEIGH, NC | WAKE COUNTY

PRELIMINARY
NOT APPROVED
FOR CONSTRUCTION

of
Soa e 10% Ny
+

INITIAL PLAN DATE: 09/06/2024
REVISIONS:
1-11/19/2024 WR
CORCOMME
2- 02/05/2025 WR

R COMMENT:
3-03/21/2025 WR
COR COMMENTS
WR JOB NUMBER 2t
DRN:WR__DGN:WR___CKD:WR
EXISTING
CONDTIONS AND
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BUS STOP SIGN SEE DETAILTT-02

SEEDETAILTT-06

PROPOSED BUS SHEl
SEE DETAILTT-04

PROPOSED BUS SHELTER PAD

AN

EXISTING +/-64

;/

PROPOSED CORWILE

LeR

Vi
PROPOSED & CONCRETE SIDEWALK

TYPICAL BUS SHELTER LAYOUT
WITH EXISTING SIDEWALK

4613 WAKE FOREST
ROAD LOT WIDTH

405 CLTO PR ROW

24 CLTOEX BOC

PROPOSED GREEN THERMOPLASTIC
MARKINGS FOR EXISTING BIKE LANE;
REFER TO COR DETAIL T-20.06

PROPOSED BIKESHARE
EASEMENT N/

PROPOSED 10DOCK
BIKESHARE PAD

, ,
/4
, o

PROPOSED 5 UTILITY
PLACEMENT EASMENT

+/5 ROW DEDICATION 17

EXISTING 11" TRAVEL LANE

S

>

< 2004AC 616 58)
+ '\ OUTDOOR AMENITY AREA =~

o

IS
PROPOSED +/- 49.5 DX

.
EXSTING CURB TO REMAN ~ // /’

\\ PROPOSED 66' OF
cur R

2501
BULD-TO
WIDTH

007 AC (31505
%S OUTDOOR AMENITY AREA

#ROW,

/2
£

RB & GUTTES

SHORT TERM BIKE PARKING (8 SPACES)
(REFER TO DETAILS THIS SHEET)

15058

N/

LT

2046 TRANSIT EASEMENT
PROPOSED BUS SHELTER

7 PUBLIC ACCESS EASEMENT |

10'MULTIUSE PATH

o o e
+35 MiNIMUM WIDTH,
. pROTECTIVE

|
+ T

30 AVERAGE
YARD Tyt
+, FopoTeCTIvE vARD |

SHORT TERM BIKE
PARKING (6 SPACES)
(REFER 1O DETAILS

THIS SHEET) <043 AC (18,888 5F)

OUTDOOR AMENITY AREA

BUILDING 1

2

|

/ ’
SITE LEGEND
——— AMENITY AREA
—
l:l LANDING
ADAROUTE

RETAINING WALL

Fence

=% =TT

TEMPORARY SLOPE EASEMENT FOR FUTURE SDEWALKTIEIN |

NET SITE AREA CALCULATION
PARCEL SITE AREA 5.37 AC
‘CLOVER LANE ROW AREA
‘COMBINED EXISTING SITE AREA: 567 AC OR 246999 SF
(OTAL ROW DEDICATION: 007 AC OR 2.950 SF
‘TOAL PROPOSED SITE AREA: 5,60 AC OR 244,049 SF

SITE CALCULATIONS

USE CATEGORY: MULTI-UNIT LIVING

‘OUTDOOR AMENITY AREA (MIN:
REQUIRE OF LOT AREA FOR APARTMENT
560 AC LOT X 10% = 0.56 AC (24,405

34 ) (10.3%]

PROPOSED:

BuLDTO.
WAKE FOREST ROAD PROPOSED LOTWIDTH:  461.3
2443

(REFER TO SHEET TC100 FOR
MORE INFORMATION

STANDARD CURB & GUTTER

BUILDING WIDTH: 2501
2501 /4613 = 4% (50% MIN)

RETAINING WAL #2

i
L

K

& MULTIUSE PATH

v
PLACEMENT N | '

EASEMENT |
} 275'CLTO

VARIABLE WIDTH
[ [reoreseoreyy

ROW DEDICATION
T

36 EXCROWTO
PROPOSED ROW

20'Sanmay
SEWER EASEMENT
20 DRAINAGE

tack |

I R

22 rve)
b

£004 AC (1,680 5F)
OUTDOOR AMENITY AREA

PARKING chxmmm\ 4

| SECONDARY TREE CONSERVATION AREA .
ETAILS)

SEE SHEET TC100 FOR MORE DE

USE (PER UDO SEC 32.44)
6

b

I/ 25 averace wiorn
|7 moreie o
20 MINIMUM WIDTH

& SIDE SETBACK

[~ 25 Averace wiotH

YARD.

PROTECTIVE YARD.

j‘(* PROTECTIVE VAR
TN 20 MinmuM wiDTH

CKED GATE WITH KNOX 80X TO

10 SIDE SETBACK

Lock
PROVIDE ACCESS FOR EMERGENCY |
s

ERSONNEL ONLY

24.4'EX.CLTO EX. ROW

2
T ‘; e
1276CcLTOBCBOC I

o
B} 1
| J§
)
| | I —
[z 77\

P 2

K RACK ISTALLATION

STANDARD BIE RACK

] - — | Seorecrvevam
1
|
|
|
| - —
| | -
GENERAL NOTES:
m e iy oF oot UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCO)
APPLICABLE ResenTo AND CONTACT PUBLC
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A RIGHT-OF-WAY PERMIT FOR ANY WORK WHICH REQUIRES THE CLOSURE OF A TRAVEL LANE(S), PARKING WORKS DEPARTMENT FOR FURTHER GUIDANCE
oA ERVICE AT LEAST 22. PRIORT0 START. e scueoue & £TING WITH THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC|
I# ConsTRU o Shis ey ust £ STAFF TO REVIEW THE SPECIFIC COMPONENTS OF THE PLANAND OPERATION OF
THE PUBLI D PUBLIC PRIOR TO SSUANCE OF GROING OF ANY PLAT FOR act 519996 2409 T0 ST Up THE WEET
ThS DEVELOPENT 20, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONDLCT THE WORK IN ASAFE MANNER AND W A MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INCONVENIENCE T TRAFFIC.
o THi PLy 24, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REGPONSIBLE FOR ALL TRAFFIC CONTROLAND SHALL ADHERE 70 THE PROVISIONS OF THE MUTCD (MOST
ALsuRver RALEIGH NORTH CAROLIA OFFICE kv, o CURRENT EorTioN,
CAROLINA OFFICE I DIITAL FORAT IN MARCH 2015, CounTY Gis 25, ANY TEMPORARY STREET CLOSURE MUST BE SUBMITTED A MINIMUM OF 2 WEEKS PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK. SEE RIGHT-OF-WAY
‘et NS 1052 30" RETE cure Closures: o COMPLETE AND SEND THE RIGHT-GF WAY OBSTRUCTION PERVIT 10
'AND GUTTER AND ALL OTHER PROPGSED CURE AND GUTTER TO 8¢ 24" CONCRETE. FiGHTOrWAYSVEES O EGHRE Sov.
PLANS 26, PRIOR T0 CONSTRUCTION GEGRNING, ALL SIGNAGE AND TRAFFIC CONTROL SHALL BE N PLACE
AL e 22 A w Brcess o 25 VEENCE THE TOP OF WALL
WITHIN T ST THIS PLAN. O, FEET AND  FEET IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE CURS LINE NoicAr FRNDRAL T W
BUT ARE NOT UMITED TO ANY BERM, FOUAGE, FENCE.WALL. 25, AIREISOLID WASTE TRUCK ROUTE 10 6E PAVED WITH HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT: PAVEVENT DETALS WILLBE PROVIDED ON SPR PLANS,

LoC
SIGN, OR PARKED VEHICLE.

HALL PROVIDE AN INSIDE
THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING.

TRASH

CONTRACTOR AND VERIFY ALL IND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. CONTACT NC ONE AT 811 FOR FIELD LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND
UTILTIES.

R

RETAINING WALL NOTES:
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADHERE TO THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION OF THE WALLS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. THE STRUCTURAL
‘WALL DESIGN SHALL BE COMPLETED BY OTHERS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
2. TFW REFERS TO TOP FACE OF WAL ELEVATION. BFW REFERS TO THE BOTTOM FACE OF WAL ELEVATION AT FINISHED GRADE, NOT FOOTING

BE STAKED. ANY DIF

o
3 FSTAKED®

BE NO GREATER THAN TWO PERCENT (2%) PITCH IN

ADA STANDARDS.

PROVIDE SIGNAGE.

'ALL RETAINING WALLS GREATER THAN 30" IN HEIGHT TO INCLUDE SAFETY RAIL OR FENCE. NO RETAINING WALLS ARE PERMITTED IN THE.
RIGHT-OF-WAY UNLESS APPROVED BY ENCROAC

THE MINIMUM CORNER CLEARANCE FROM THE CUR LINE OF INTERSECTING STREETS SHALL BE AT LEAST 50 FEET FROM THE POINT OF
TANGENCY OF DRIVEWAY, ENCROACH ON

CLEARANCE.
STANDARDS, PROWAG.

iC Acct RDANCE WITH CITY OF
STANDARDS AND ADAAG SPECIFICATIONS
BE CO»

AS COMPARED: BOTTOM IS TO BE Y OTHERS,
4. IF WALL CONTRACTOR REQUIRES ADDITIONAL STAKING BEYOND WALL AT FINISHED GRADE, THE ENGINEER MAY PROVIDE A CAD FILE NOTING,
ATION OF THE ITEMS TO 8 STAKED. L BREAKS OR A CADFILE.
WALL BATTER ASSUMPTIONS

5. W PERG" VERTICAL RISE
Sb. THEWALLCONTR ORD FOR THE HaLL

‘WALL BATTER MUST DEVIATE FROM THE ABOVE WALL

CRITE]

THE RETAINING
MEET SITE DESIGN

TION T

BE HELD BY w

1A,
6. PRIORTO WALL STAKINC
7. CONTRACTORTO INSTALL

or RITERIA.
INTIL PERMANENT FENCING IS INSTALLED,
REPAIR OF BE DONE AT

AL
'ALL ABOVE GROUND UTILITY DEVICES (TO INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED TO TELEPHONE AND CABLE PEDESTALS, ELECTRICAL
HOTBOX, ETC) SHALL 8E VIEW BY EVES FENCE ORWALL
L BE ACCESSIBLE BLIND, DISABILITIE
7O BE COMPLIANT WITH
NUAL ON

THE PUBLIC acc

FOR ALL DAMAGES

\TISFACTION OF THE

cosTTo

o0za

TREE GRATE

N,

ATV 30 ALID.

BIKE RACK

o]

N

. peoesTRUM cLEARANGE
sy
SDEWALK |
s e :ﬂ .
T BIKE RACK mindg"
s
sTReET
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THS SHEET

5 / 8 |
FFE-289.00 i
> 4 26850 w058 H
& Lowesr tevarion | | s
ON BUILDING FACE, | d o
el ¥ SEE AVERAGE GRADE | =2,
Iy ‘CALCULATIONS ON | ” o 38
y THSSHeet | EH
/ | > i
v 7 : R
i =88
| | oés
! ‘ £
~ 20 o | <g
A l I B
| |58
Z | 3
: Ed z
! 1 z
/ BUILDING 1 ! | o S
A FFE: 29100 FFE FIRST FLOOR: 289' FFE. | ¢
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EQUIPENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PUSLIC UTLITES FANDROOK
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DS MANUAL STANDARDS 5 ADISTANCE OF 100'sHALL BE sustic REUSE A Conract NFoRMATION
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UTILITIES LEGEND WATER IF ADEQUATE LATERAL BE ACHIEVED, EWER B [TISTHE 18, RE REQUIRED BASED ON THE DEGREE OF HEALTH.
Ppe SHALL 8 spec o RiERTHE MO NoT PRSI By T CITY OF RaLEIGH b B e R er
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226/ MAX. HOSE PULL FROM FIRE ACCESS LANE
(MAXIMUM DISTANCE 250)

227 MAX_ HOSE PULL FROM FIRE ACCESS LANE
(MAXIMUM DISTANCE 250)

PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY
262/ MAX. HOSE PULL FROM HYDRANT
(MAXIMUM DISTANCE 600)

21'FROM FDC TO
FIRE HYDRANT

e FromFoc o
/ FIRE TRUCK ACCESS
/
228 1/
117 M HOSE L oM i Access U —_ © & S
(MAXIMUM DISTANCE 250) &9
QRS

183 MAX, HOSE PULL FROM FIRE ACCESS LANE
(MAXIMUM DISTANCE 250)

BUILDING 1
NFPATYPE 13 SPRINKLER SYSTEM
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5
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SvmaoL DESCRIPTION

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION (FDC)
FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY

WATER LINE

FIRE LN

HOSE PULL LENGTH FROM TRUCK
HOSE PULL LENGTH FROM HYDRANT
BACKFLOW PREVENTER

BLOWOFF

WATERMETER

WATER VALVE

FIRE ACCESS NOTES
HEAVY DUTY PAVEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL FIRE
TRUCK ACCESS LANES.

HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT MUST BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING
THE LOAD OF A FIR S WITH A MIN. WEIGHT OF

'WEATHER DRIVING CAPABILITIES, PER NCFC 503,23
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APFI CLOVER, LLC
RALEIGH, NC 27608

1520 GLENWOOD AVENUE, 2ND FLOOR

CLOVER LANE
ASR-0063-2024
405 CLOVER LANE | RALEIGH, NC | WAKE COUNTY

AADMINISTRATIVE SITE PLAN

APFI CLOVER, LLC

PRELIMINARY
NOT APPROVED
FOR CONSTRUCTION

INITIAL PLAN DATE: 09/06/2024
REVISIONS:

‘COR COMMENTS.

R JOB NUMBER 231118
DRN:WR__DGN:WR___CKD:WR

FIRE ACCESS PLAN

C5.00
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415" (MIN COVER)

INVERT ELEV. 267

25 25
+ +
000 0150

SCM 1 MAXIMUM COVER

BUILDING 1

TOP OF ASPHALT
7872

CONDITIONS PROFILE (A - A)

SCM 1 PLAN

‘STORMWATER CONTROL MEASURE (SCM) NOTES:
4 CONTRACTORTO PROVIDE 507 DRAWINGS TO THE DESIGN

43 TOWNOF RALEH REQUIRES FINAL CERTIFCATION OF S0 8
5 \WASHED COARSE SAND MATERIAL SHALL BE CLEAN AASHTO .6 OR

PRECAST CONCRETE MATERIALS

LSS HIUNLESS OTHERWIE NOTED)
2277 O RING JONTS SHALL CONFORM O ASTM Ck36.ASTM €361
R ENGIVEER APPROVED EQUAL

ADDITIONAL NOTES
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115 MacKenan Drive | Cary, NC 27511

APFI CLOVER, LLC
1520 GLENWOOD AVENUE, 2ND FLOOR
RALEIGH, NC 27608

APFI CLOVER, LLC
CLOVER LANE
ASR-0063-2024
405 CLOVER LANE | RALEIGH, NC | WAKE COUNTY

PRELIMINARY

NOT APPROVED
FOR CONSTRUCTION

INITIAL PLAN DATE: 09/06/2024
REVISIONS:
1-11/19/2024 WR

2- 02105/2025 WR
R COMMENTS
3-03/21/2025 WR
‘COR COMMENTS.

R JOB NUMBER 231118
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BUILDING 1

MOVE IN

SCM 2 PLAN

260 20

TOP OF ASPHALT.
ELi27815
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~
o2 i covery
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20, 20
oo o0

SCM 2 MAXIMUM COVER
CONDITIONS PROFILE (A - A)

‘STORMWATER CONTROL MEASURE (SCM) NOTES:
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5 \WASHED COARSE SAND MATERAL SHALL BE CLEAN AASHTO 1.6 OR

PRECAST CONCRETE MATERIALS

LSS HIUNLESS OTHERWIE NOTED)
2277 O RING JONTS SHALL CONFORM O ASTM Ck36.ASTM €361
R ENGIVEER APPROVED EQUAL

ADDITIONAL NOTES
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405 CLOVER LANE | RALEIGH, NC | WAKE COUNTY

PRELIMINARY
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FOR CONSTRUCTION

INITIAL PLAN DATE: 09/06/2024
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R JOB NUMBER 231118
DRN:WR__DGN:WR___CKD:WR
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Tree Conservation Plan Data Sheet H
UD0 A 81 TsoConeraton
PANEL ABASALDENSITY TREE CONSERVATION AREAS i o ) TREE PROTECTION NOTES:
(SEE SHEET TC100) ot tame
BASAL DENSITY (TREE e Coerlane 1. EXISTING TREE DATA PROVIDED BY WITHERSRAVENEL
'SECONDARY TREE CONSERVATION AREAS ros Sta Acres: —_—
TREE AREA (SF) [LANDAREA  [LANDAREA  |AREA SF /LAND AREA oty o b dedctdwih ot 006 . 2. REFER TO TREE COVER REPORT BY CLINE DESIGN.
" AREA 1-0.17 ACRES NestoAcwr: 560
TREE (PI"R2/144) (SF) (AC) AC) TOTAL - 0.17 ACRES 3. SEE SHEET TC200 FOR TREE PROTECTION FENCE DETAIL.
#11 (16" MAPLE) 1.39) o
INDIVIDUAL TREE SECONDARY TREE ham Ll 4. SITE DEMOLITION AND TREE REMOVAL NEAR THE TREE CONSERVATION AREA (TCA) BOUNDARY AND TREE %
TOTAL 1.39) 1948 0.045 30.89 CONSERVATION AREAS PROTECTION FENCE SHALL NOT ENCROACH INTO THE TREE CONSERVATION AREA.
[T ———
AREA2 - 0.03 ACRES . : % | 5 REMOVALOF EXISTING VEGETATION WITHIN THE DESIGNATED TREE CONSERVATION AREA SHALL BE
PANEL B BASAL DENSITY AREA 3 - 0.01 ACRES : - ~ PERFORMED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A CERTIFIED ARBORIST, WITHOUT THE USE OF HEAVY EQUIPMENT
AREA 4 - 0.07 ACRES 2 L »* 'OR EXCAVATION, AND WITHOUT ANY DISTURBANCE TO THE TREE TO REMAIN NOR ANY UNDERGROUND
BASAL DENSITY (TREE AREA S 008 ACRES : — e © mmm
TOTAL -0.17 ACRES P . .
LAND AREA LAND AREA [AREA SF /LAND AREA 5  Tree XOX" dbh species . * 6. REMOVAL OF EXISTING FENCES WITHIN THE DESIGNATED TREE CONSERVATION AREAS SHALL BE DONE BY
TREE TREE AREA (SF) |(SF) (AC) AC) 6 . * HAND ONLY AND WITHOUT DISTURBANCE TO UNDERGROUND ELEMENTS AND UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A
#12 (24" OAK) 3.14 s P
(414 (19" OAK) 1.97) 7. REMOVAL OF EXISTING ENGLISH IVY GROWING ON TREES WITHIN TREE CONSERVATION AREAS SHALL BE DONE
= ‘Subtotal of Primary Tree Conservation Aress: - . BY HAND ONLY AND WITHOUT DISTURBANCE TO UNDERGROUND ELEMENTS AND UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF
TOTAL 5.11 2783 0.064 79.8 —_—— ACERTIFIED ARBORIST. TREES WITH ENGLISH IVY INCLUDE TREES #12 AND #14.
10021402 Tree Consenyaton Area: Gresnuey, 8. INSTALLATION OF NEIGHBORHOOD TRANSITION BUFFER FENCING IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO AND ACCESSED
VIA TREE CONSERVATION AREAS SHALL BE DONE BY HAND ONLY AND WITHOUT DISTURBANCE TO
PANEL C BASAL DENSITY [T — o7 s0s UNDERGROUND ELEMENTS
(et et bt s congien ) . N
BASAL DENSITY (TREE 9. EXISTING UTILITY POLES WILL BE COUNTED TOWARD THE IMPERVIOUS AREA IN THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE ¢
LANDAREA  [LANDAREA  |AREASF/LAND AREA 9081481 6 Tty oot CALCULATION H
TREE TREE AREA (SF) |(SF) (AC) Ac) | 10 REMOVAL OF EXISTING LIGHT AND UTILITY POLES SHALL BE SAWN AT GRADE, AND THE PORTION OF THE POLE |3
- ‘Subtotl of econdary TreoConservaton Arwss: 034 6.07 IN THE GROUND WILL BE ABANDONED IN PLACE. NO HEAVY EQUIPMENT SHALL ENCROAGH CRITICAL ROOT i 125 N. Harrington St
#15 (16" 0AK) 1.4] —— ZONE AREAS TO REMOVE THE TOP OF POLES. £ Ralsigh, NC 27603
#16 (33" 0AK) 5.94) Torha eg comsemaousrearmovoes, 034w 807 919/833.6413
TOTAL 7.34 2576 0.059 124.4
TREE CONSERVATION PLAN DATA SHEET | 4 TREE PROTECTION NOTES | 3
OLE ot 17 . OFFSITE ROOT ZONE AREA MOT ] ERISTING T PRIVATE~— - GO RooT 7 T T
N ” e )/—fw TREE CONSERVATION AREA) | e consemmovsessoons ] ZONE (TP | I |
5 o ONE FOOT (1) OFFSET TO PROPERTY LINE TO 5
SRR PN |_eRosesTy souoagy__| | CCOMMOOATE BUrFen FenGe /| gsmeroorzone | ! } :
fie : U T N ! Y o e | ! ! 2
, K OFFSET X \I Rl s —_——— _
TRy AL TNaT ! X - ot 213 T
OFFSET T0 PROPERTY LINE 1O TREE PROTECTION FENGE (TPF) T OHiBUAL TREE SECONDARY TREE
ACCOMMODATE BUFFER FENCE i S [CONSERVATION AREA #3 (420 SF 10,01 ACRE) | <
/ TN UTLITY LS. Ay 4 EXSTING LIGHT POLE.SEE TREE H |
SIS LT LS EROTECHONNOTE 40 AN 15 2 BE | susrom e prorecTion i =
/ CONSERUATION GRITCAL RoOT — CRITICAL ROOT ZONE (1vP) 2GR 1% 856 ROOT ZoNE ENCROACHNENT | FENGE (TPF) | H <
S~ ZONES TO BE REMOVED BY HANO b5 3 7959 (173 SF) TOTAL ENCROACRWENT ! ) -
/ EXISTING TREE TO REWAI -NOT 14 5 | Ie)
- INCLUDED I TREE ONSERVATION AREA 2 RooT ZONE i | o
- 4 EncROACHVENT o7 12 | w x
r A E— 5 WTReE covserunon (3
S ssurenronce | ey F ! zW <
/ , I ———
| s EZ
| ¢ ! x T
' i I < <
i | & [
| ! — x
65 I i = o
! SUaET AR ko I u = z
; D] g, P =
H ! nz W I
! ] P >
I ) - &8 x o
i ; 728 o0 w
i i E [a] ] <
! f g 14
| =2 s
] e <
’ 3
p 20' i
(I
|
]
| |
- |
- !
) oo TN I3 ERED |
I 2 . % g
DIVOUAL TREE SEGONDAY TREE CONSERVATION AREAH 5160 S D07 A 1116 VAPLE [ 1250 F CRZ 12734 (334 SF) OFF SITE & BLFFER FENCE AREA |8t 5 |
. 12+ 247 OAK 2020 57 CRZ ) 29% (45 SF) ROOT ZONE ENCROACHMENT | el ek |
1107 OAK 431 5F CRZ 15% (125 OF SITE & BUFFER FENCE AREA o s NaASAL CENSITY AL CULATON R J
|+ 211" OAK|[584 SF CRZ ] 13% (76 SF) OFF SITE & BUFFER FENCE AREA 1772 SF CRZ ) 28% d | gg o6
. 312 OAKTOLSF CR2 19% (13 SF) OFF SITE & BUFFER FENCE AREA - s oa st ez - Co___ |
oo - 16- 3 OAK 5346 SF CRZ | 24 (2 5F) ROOT ZONE ENCROACHMENT j &5 8 e
! E
- 5- 16 MAGNOLIA 1530.SF GRZ 7% (17 5F) ROOT ZONE ENGROACHMENT 23% (1216 SF) OFF SITE & BUFFER FENCE AREA ! 3 H
4 o1 rE 8 U PNt AR NOT INCLUDED IN BASAL DENSITY GALGULATION ! H !
. 6 11" OAK[504.SF CRZ] 10% (69 ) OFF SITE & BUFFER FENCE AREA - 17207 OAK( 1964 SF GRZ) TBR DURIG SITE DEMOLITION i 20 El |
+ 7. 10" CHERRY [ 491 SF CRZ ] 9% (47 SF) ROOT ZONE ENCROACHMENT 3 2 |
410 5P OFF T  BUPFERFENCE AREA : 5
|+ 8-10°MAPLE [ 491 SF CRZ | 27% (131 SF) OFF SITE |INDIVIDUAL TREE SECONDARY TREE CONSERVATION AREA #5 (2911 SF**/0.06 ACRE) | ¥ &
et 11035 o s mesdbin NOTE: SF TS THE TOTAL AREA GF THE ROGT ZONES WITH NG OVERLAPPING SF /
5% (51 SF) ROOT ZONE ENCROACHMENT |+ 18- 14" OAK [ 962 SF CRZ ] 6% (62 SF) ROOT ZONE ENCROACHMENT /! -
38% (414 SF) OFF SITE & BUFFER FENCE AREA 10 10" PINE [ 431 SF CRZ] 8% (3 ) ROOT ZONE ENCROACHENT - e /
015 L 505 G5 0457 ROOT ZONE ENCROAGHUENT . 2015 156055 CRZ1 7 (19 57) ROOT ZONE ENCROACHNENT ( | mea soorsone
27% (20 SF) OFF SITE & BUFFER FENCE AREA 15% (233 SF) OF SITE & BUFFER FENCE AREA ) cemeasoonoe

VY REMOVAL; SEE TREE 0T ZONE ENCROACHMENT (NOT
PROTECTION NOTE #7 INTREE CONSERVATION AREA)

IREE PROTECTION FENCING

EXISTING UTILITY LINES: ANY b
UTILITIES REMOVED FROM TREE.  gxISTING FENGES TO BE - GRITICAL RooT

et A REMOVED- SEE TREE >, o f ZONE (TvP) —_

PROTECTION NOTE #5 TREE TO BE REMOVED OUTSIDE RESUBMITTAL 1.2024

RESUBMITTAL 020525

= TREE CONSERVATION AREA

60"
PROPOSED SCM EASENENT

SEE CIVIL DEMOLITION PLAN FOR
FULL EXTENT OF UTILITY LINES —.

ROOT ZONE ENCROACHMENT (NOT

EXISTING UTILITY LINES- ANY.

ResUBMITTAL 032125

EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN - NOT
INCLUDED IN TREE CONSERVATION AREA

ROOT ZONE ENCROACHMENT (NOT
INTREE CONSERVATION AREA)

CRITICAL ROOT ZONE (1Y)

!

TeE prOTECTION \ / FULL EXTENT OF UTILITY LINES I 20" X
SYS EXISTING LIGHT POLE: SEE TREE s -+ Tree PROTECTION SREE ConsemaTION ARER)
Rl PSRN PROTECTION NOTE 49 AND #10 ol TREE CONSERVATION EXCLUDED AREA
8| N TREE PROTECTION FENCE (TPF) E TREE CONSERVATION AREA BOUNDARY IS TNGT NGLUBED I\ TREE CONSERVATION
i A @ ONE FOOT (1) OFFSET TO PROPERTY LINE TO ARER) g
\ $1 1Z OFFSITE ROOT ZONE / o ACCOMMODATE BUFFER FENCE. + ROOTZONE DUE DRAWN BY: ST
= = ra CONSRRIATION AeA) 270~20 £x8TIG FeNGES To B RevoVED e CreckEDBY:
- DA >t 'SEE TREE PROTECTION NOTE #6
ARER (NOT IN TREE [l ! ~ T ~emmeimanaey TREE PROTECTION &
CONSERVATION AREA) o TRCE ConacmuaTION ANEA ! ; = ! EXISTING 20 CITY OF RALEIGH / 1 EXISTING TREES T REWAN -NOT ——————
INCLUDED IN TREE CONSERVATION AREA PANELA- 1948 SF (| pANEL B- 2783 SF s, | SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT OFFSET / INCLUDED IN TREE CONSERVATION AREA CONSERVATION PLAN
TREE CONSERVATION AREA BOUNDARY IS ONE FOOT (1) o S emecezsese | 08 1427 PG 1614 /
OFFSET TO PROPERTY LINE. ICE T ! I i 1 L

Scale: 1" =30'||
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TREE
PROTECTION
FENCE

EX. TREE DBH

Q

O

125 N. Harrington St.
Raleigh, NC 27603
919/833-6413
ClineDesignAssoc.com

MIN. (FT) = TREE
STREET DBH (IN)x1.25 PROTECTION
FENCE

A INTREE PIT

D. SQUARE LAYOUT

TREE
PROTECTION
FENCE

SIDEWALK

TREE
PROTECTION
FENCE

STREET ———
B.BY SIDEWALK

E.CIRCULAR LAYOUT

TREE
PROTECTION
FENCE

EX. TREE DBH

~——BUILDNG ———

TREE PROTECTION FENCE LAYOUT[ 5
1

5 MAX.
VARIABLE AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER

C.BYBUILDING ‘CONTACT INFORMATION: <
CITY OF RALEIGH PARKS, RECREATION AND =
CULTURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT =
URBAN FORESTER: TREES@RALEIGHNC.GOV %) )
WIWW.RALEIGHNC. GOV o o)
NOTES: L 14
1. CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE AND INSTALL TREE Z <
PROTECTION SIGNAGE. CITY OF RALEIGH - (@]
2. ATREE IMPACT PERMIT IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO STANDARD DETAIL e
INITIATION OF CONSTRUCTION IF ANY TREES ON CITY s o] T
PROPERTY ARE TO BE IMPACTED BY PRUNING, I B < =
TRENCHING, BORING, REMOVAL, PAVING, PLANTING, ETC. TREE PROTECTION o x
FENCE LAYOUT s o
TPP-02 -} P4
[ -
g> &
o
o w
=
< o

CLOVER LANE

]
STEEL POST
N PLASTICOR
WARNING SIGN / WIRE TIES
T 7 T 1
METAL WIRE FENCE MIN. 10 GA
WARNING SIGN LINE WIRES' TREE PROTECTION AREA
ORANGE, UV RESISTANT
HIGH - TENSILE STRENGTH DO NOT ENTER MIN. 12172 GA
A POLY BARRICADE FABRIC (TYPICAL) INTERMEDIATE
5
® ORANGE, UV RESISTANT
HIGH - TENSILE STRENGTH
I POLY BARRICADE FABRIC (TYPICAL)
SIDEVIEW FRONT ViEW oo
ENGLISH AND SPANISH,
ASSHOMN
NOTE: FOR TREE PROTECTION ONLY f—u 7Lf
TREE PROTECTION AREA CDATE 09062024
. DONOTENTER £ REVISIONS! DATE
s NOTES: — | ® £ RESUBMITTAL
2 P THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE 3
2 " {65 DETAIL TPP.02 FOR EXAMPLES) ZONA DE PROTECCION S RESUBMITTAL
¢ HE TREE AN For THE PROJECT £
= UNLESS OTHERWE APPROVED BY URGAN FORESTRY STAFF PARA ARBOLES -NO ENTRE g RESUBMITTAL 02128
g ) o APPUCASLE g
| | SIS SHALL B PLACED AT 53 NAXMUM INTERVALS. PLAGE A G AT EAGH END OF LINEAR THEE PROTECTION AND 5 ]
o H g g ‘ON CENTER FOR THE REMANDER WARNING SIGN DETAIL |4
2 5. FOR TREE P £56 THAN 200 IN P H
4| 83 g E 6. ATTACH SIGNS SECURELY TO FENGE POSTS AND FABRLC 8
= 7. Aoom AY BE H
T 88 | |ZE| ssowme e 212 HGH, CLEARLY LEGRLE 5
9 33 S AND SPAGED AS SHOWN. CONTACT INFORMATION S
& 28 z = CITY OF RALEIGH PARKS, RECREATION AND | [, 2=
3| 72 = g CULTURAL RESOURCES D g CHECKED B
=m |z URBAN FORESTER: H
T3 TREES@RALEIGHNC.GOV ¢ TREE PROTECTION
& WWW.RALEIGHNC.GOV ¢ DETAILS
11] TC200




SEC 3.5.3 ZONE A: PROTECTIVE YARD SEC 3.5.3 ZONE A: PROTECTIVE YARD SEC 8.5.2 STREETSCAPES SEC 7.2.4.8 STREET PROTECTIVE YARD H

‘ PLANT SCHEDULE »STREET TREES
[cone._Jor Jorsrer Tororae Toomms Jooum | Tl \ \ [ — ek o ———— e

T T T T T — T RCER BUERGERTG TTROENTVAPE L — A WALL OR FENGE BETWEEN 6 57T AND 9FT HEIGHT REQURED TREES: 10 TREES: 29 e s M

I I I T i | i s — FIVE (5) SHADE TREES PER 100LF (3 CAL 10'HT MN) LFX (6 TREE 100 LT

P A — ‘ e RS PR oo £ OAL BTN FROsGRLD R e smee o1 -

e ———— i ! L o SERcRS PR o5 mees__e

e — L —— — ! L s s reauneo e, seoureo soues.

£s 0 0 i3 REQUIRED TREES: 21 57 SEC 7.1.7 VEHICULAR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING

EASTO1 |EAST02 |NORTH [SOUTH |STREETYARD |VUA [W STREET |WF STREET |BOTANICAL NAME HEIGHT PROPOSED UNDERSTORY: _____ 16 TREES PROPOSED SEC7.2.5 SCREENING

LF X 30 SHAUB 100 TF]

T T T T T T [CALTICRRPR AERICAN ERICAN BERUTYBERRY EELL T LF X 30 SHAUB 100 TF] PROPOSED TREES: 15 TREES PROPOSED
T T T Iz 1 T FYORANGEA ARBORESCE [ARNABEILE RYORANGER EEALL| T PROPOSED SHRUBS: 121 SHRUBS PROPOSED
REQUIRED UNDERSTORY: 12 TREES REQUIRED
EAST PROTECTIVE YARD 01: 120 LF LF X 4 TREE/100LF]
B B e} THVRICK CERFERR TWAKvRTE EEIII 12
Torms, SHTOTAL  STTOTAL 121 TOTAL 91 TOTAL 129 TOTAL REQUREDTREES: __ 6TREESREQUIRED
LF X 5 TREE/100 LF] st
PROPOSED TREES: 6 TREES PROPOSED. LF X[30 SHAUB/100 TFT
PROPOSED SHRUBS: 91 SHAUBS PROPOSED
REQUIRED UNDERSTORY: 5 TREES REQUIRED
LF X 4 TREE/100LF]
PROPOSED UNDERSTORY: 5 TREES PROPOSED.

'ALONG PRIMARY ACCESS DAVES
5MIN. WDTH
30 SHAUBS PER 100 LF (MIN. & HT X SPR AT MATURITY)

»TREE COVERAGE
31,731 SF VEHICULAR USE AREA (VUA)

INTERIOR ISLAND SHALL HAVE TREE.
1 SHADE TREE PER 2000 SF VUA

1,73 SF X [1 TREE/2000 ST
PROPOSED SHADE TREES: 16 TREES PROPOSED

POINT ON EQUIPMENT
{0OF-TOP CONDENSING UNITS PROPOSED SCREENED BY
PARAPET WALLS, REFER TO BUILDING ELEVATIONS

SEC 7.2.7 DESIGN AND INSTALLATION
W PLANT MATERIAL
SHADE TREES. 5 MIN CAL INSTALLED, 35 MIN MATURE HT.
UNDERSTORY TREES. 1.5"MIN CAL & 6 MIN HT. INSTALLED, 15'

MIN MATUE

PARKING SHRUBS- 16" MIN HT. INSTALLED, 3 MIN MATURE HT.
PROTECTIVE YARD SHRUBS- 18" MIN HT INSTALLED, 3' X 3 MIN
MATURE SIZE

STREET YARD SHRUBS- CONTINUOUS ROW 5 0C

CODE LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS"Z‘
|

CODE COMPLIANT PLANT SCHEDULE] 3
|

(121)MORCER(11) AcE BUE

XX

e PR et o v
LR OO 0,000 NOBNDE 30) &
Sl iE

D ;» 7

EXISTING TREES
TO REMAIN (TYP)

TREE CONSERVATION AREA
EE SHEET TC100
TREE CONSERVATION AREA BOUNDARY IS
ONE FOOT (1) OFFSET TO PROPERTY LINE TO. ~
COMMODATE BUFFER FENCE - REFER TO <
'GA PLAN NOTE 8 S

) o

12 PUBLIC ACCESS
et

NORTH PROTECTIVE
YARD: 402 LF

BUILI
(SEE ARCHITECTURAL
PLAN SERIES)

COURTYARD

EET TREES SET 2

/s
| FROM SIDEWALK

SOUTH PROTECTIVE
sionTDBTANCE YARD: 303 LF

|

| (7) PRU EME (9) CERFOR | i
I 10) OUE TEX | 05 HEIGHT WOOD FENCE - REE CONSERVATION
& ey < REFERTO TCAPLANNOTE #5  AREA- SEE SHEET TC100
XDy | A J

)

ENIE

1) CARFST

)

TREE CONSERVATION AREA BOUNDARY IS ONE FOQT £
(1) OFFSET TO PROPERTY LINE TO ACCOMMODATE, | H
BUFFER FENGE - REFER T0 TCA PLAN NOTE f | H
L —_— 5
TGCHEN Tt <
OOV IE
|
|
|
| &
d | £
A | - 1
5“ | m H
TYPE A PROTECTIVE YARD ] §
: 55 HEIGHT WOOD FENGE - | 4
e H <
,,,,,, [ 3
T IZH
<3
! Oz
J =5
| <*
| =
| <
| =
! .
.1 2
~L N
N,
21 cERFOR
I
e Ll

6)STY P
(57) MOR CER
14) QUE PHE
(4) CER FOR
(4) AVE GRA

REFER TO TCA PL

1) QUE sy

'YPE ‘A PROTECTIVE YARD
6.5 HEIGHT WOOD FENCE.

|
I
|
|
EAST PROTECTIVE ;
YARD 02: 189 LF }
|

LANNOTE #6

Q

O

125 N. Harrington St.
Raleigh, NC 27603
919/833.6413
ClineDesignAssoc.com

ARBORETUM PARTNERS
CLOVER LANE
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA

RESUBMITTAL 11.20.24

RESUBMITTAL 02.05.25

RESUBMITTAL 032125

DRAVN BY: ST

CHECKED BY. K
CODE LANDSCAPE
PLAN

GIKE SHARE 1) due'shi, TYPICAL PARKING LOT LIGHTING WITH 20FT /
EASEMENT MINIMUM DISTANCE (SHOWN AS DASHED)
TREE CONSERVATION AREA 0 / E
RE CONSERVATH OM PROPOSED TREES
¥ 1008 sy m
/ =)
Y e =
wonc RETAINNG MIN. PROTECTIVE TREE YARD (TYP.)
/ AVG. PROTECTIVE TREE YARD (1Y) movesw 0 FA S PP
~ SANITARY SEWER AND
DRAINAGE EASEENTS.

. SEECIVLPLANS FOI ,
, . ADDITIONAL NOTES 7

/ / = e NO SUPPLEMENTAL

STREET PLANTING IN TCA

I H
0 TREE CONSERVATION AREA A

/|PROTECTIVE s AN “ SEE SHEET TC100

| YARD: 80 LF ; s Ko N T TREE CONSERVATION AREA BOUNDARY IS
: oy N FOOT (1) OFFSET TO PROPERTY LINE —- AL EXSTNG TREES / ONE FOOT (1) OFFSET TO PROPERTY LN TO
SHEET TC100 TO ACCOMMODATE BUFFER FENCE - REFER. | roremanme) Vs | LA S RCCOMMODATE BUFFER FENCE - REFER TO
T TCAPLAN NOTE RS | M v TYPE A PROTECTIVE VARD TCAPLANNOTE #5
| 6.5 HEIGHT WOOD FENCE
| | REFER TO TCA PLAN NOTE #8
! L H L H . N
Scale: 1" =30'||

LP100
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THE LANDSCAPE PLANS AND IN THE PLANT LIST SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR. THE

LANDSCAPE PLANTING NOTES
P TOTAL LANDS s
LANDSGAPE ARCHITECT SHALL TOF
2 ALLLANDSOAPE WATETAL AL GONFOR TO T+ WoST REcENT
3. SOIL ANALYSIS SHALL TO PLANTING. SEE SOLL

AAN)

SRS oD A PRES AT LY PREFERAED 16 NONDLALLY DL HOLES

5 TREES WITH ROOT FLARE COVERED BY MORE THAN 1.5° OF SOIL WILL BE REJECTED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION,
6. LANDSCAPE MATERIAL PLACED IN PREPARED HOLES SHALL BE PROPERLY BACKFILLED PRIOR TO THE END OF THE WORKING DAY.

w FOLLOWING INSTALLATION.
B AL 8eD SHALL BE PROPERL)

NOTES

TO THE END OF THE DAY.

9. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL APPROVE ANY ON-SITE PLANT

10.LIFT AND SET THE TREE BY ROOT BALL ONLY. DO NOT LIFT USING THE TREE TRUNK. DO NOT USE TREE TRUNK AS A LEVER
TO PLACEMENT AND BAGK FILLING WITH PREPARED SOILS. HAND TOOLS ARE NOT TO BE USED TO SCARIFY ROOT

11, ALL ROOT
BALLS.

MATERIAL AND.

12 ALL ROPE. TWINE SHALL BE CUT THEROOT BALL METAL ASKETWIES AND BURLAP SHALLBE PULLED BACK ANO TUCKED UNOER
THE EDGES OF s AL HALL ALLS PRIOR TO BACK FILLING.
13.ALL PLANT)
14 ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE PLANTED AT HEIGHTS AS ILLUSTRATED IN PLANT DETAILS.

NTING. THE L FTER THE
FIRST FULL GROWING SEASON OR ONE YEAR, WHICH EVER COMES FIRST.
16.B & B AS LISTED UNDER "ROOT* IN THE PLANT LIST INDICATES BALLED AND BURLAPPED.
. VERIY TO PLANTING. ANY BE SHOWN TO GENERAL TO BACKFILUING.
18. ALL PLANT) Be S SPECIFIED.

19. ALL MATERIALS, PLANTING AND LANDSCAPE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY'S STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND DETALLS.

L LANDSCAPE AREAS THAT ARE NOT PLA

BE INSTALLED, INSPECTED.

22, FIRST YEAR PRUNING OF TREE GROWN SHALL BE LIMITED TO REMIOVAL OF DEAD & DAMAGED WOOD.
L BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
KEEPING LAWNS MOWED.
MANTAINING PLANTS DISEASE FREE
KEEPING ALL

KEEPING ALL

PTIN AREAS OF

THKETS)

FROM TRASH, AFTER THE FIRST

24.THE OWNER WAL BE RESPONSISLE FORTHE REPLACEMENT OF ANY REQUIRED PLANTING, WHCH IS REMOVED OF OIS AFTER THE FIRST YEAR FROM THE DATE OF PLANTING, SUGH REPLACENENT

‘SHALL OCCUR DURING THE NEXT PLANTING SEASO!
2 RIGHT-OF WAY TO BE PLAX

TO APFIL 30TH ONLY.

SOIL PREPARATION AND AMENDMENT NOTES
1. sol

5E
3. CONTRACTOR TO AMEND SOIL WITH ORGANIC MATERIAL ANDIOR SAND TO YIELD THE FINAL SOIL RATIO:

35.3% ORGANIC MATERIAL *

SOURGE: RESULTS TO BE SENT TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. PER RECOMMENDATION OF SOILS REPORT; LANDSCAPE CONTRAGTOR

MADE SOLELY FROM PL

BELOW ROOTEALL OR A MINIMUM 12" DEEP.

PEATMOSS IS AL
4. NATIVE SOIL, LIME, NUTRIENTS AND AVENDMENTS TO BE TILLED TO A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 3.5 X ROOT BALL FOR TREES. SHRUB. AND GROUNDGOVER PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE TILLED TO A MINIMUM

Q

QO

125 N. Harrington St.
Raleigh, NC 27603
919/833-6413
ClineDesignAssoc.com

GENERAL NOTES:

1. PLANT S0 THAT TOP OF ROOT BALL S 1* ABOVE FINISH GRADE

2. SCARIFY SIDES AND BOTTOM OF PLANTING PIT

3. BACKFILL PLANTING PIT WITH SPECIFIED PLANTING SOIL MIXTURE (OR AVENDED SOIL)IN 6" LAYERS, HAND-TAMPED,
TO REMOVE VOIDS.

4. WHEN PLANTING PIT IS 2/3 BACKFILLED, WATER MATERIAL
5 AFTERPI LAYERS, NO MORE IS ABSORBED.
6. RODTBALL IS TO BE DISTURBED SO THAT ROOTS WILL GROW OUT INTO SOIL WX

7. SEE SOIL PREPARATION AND AMENDMENT NOTES

REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS AND SCHEDULE FOR SPECIES, PLANT
SO THAT ROOT BALL IS 1° ABOVE PREPARED SOIL MiX

4" MIN. MULCH AS SPECIFIED (KEEP MULCH 2 FROM TRUNK)

FINISHED GRADE TO SLOPE AWAY

4" DEEP "V TRENCH AROUND ENTIRE BED (TYP.)

Yi,,,,,,,,

EXCAVATE NATIVE SOILS MIN. * BELOW ROOT BALL

PLANTING AND SOIL NOTES|@
|

TYPICAL SHRUB PLANTING |D

Scale: 3/:

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE NOTES
‘A FERTILIZATION: AVOID. H
Ve SEPTEMBER 15, OCTOBER o1, AND FEBRUARY 13 ACCOROIG 10 SOILTEST. FEATILEE

TALL FESCUE, AFTER THE FEBRUARY APPLICATION UNTIL SEPTEMBER, FERTILIZE LAWNS THREE TIVES PER
TEST.

B PRUNING:

TO MPROVE TS, ADJUSTMENTS TO THE FOLIAGE.
BE UIMITED TO REMOVAL

BE ADHERED TO.

FISTYEAR THE ANS| QO TREE A BE LMITED TO THE O MAINTAIN THE NATURAL SHAPE OF
o

ARE
OR SHEARED HEDGES.
1. SHRUBS IN BUFFERS ALLOWED TO REMAIN FULL TO GROUND AND 68 HEIGHT.
E BUFFER TRIVMED
3 SHRUBS IN PLANTING ISLANDS KEPT TRIMMED TO 36" MAXIMUM HEIGHT.

TREES.

EST CONTROL: PRE EMERGENT
SHALL BE SPECIFIC TO THE PROBLEM,

FoR LA GHEWIGAL TREATMENT FOR INSEGT INFESTATION AND DISEASE MAY BE APPLIED AND

. MULGHING: MULCHING SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT A DEPTH OF 2 IN PLANT BEDS. MULCH SHALL BE REAPPLIED EVERY YEAR

£ MOWING PRIMARY FESCUE LAWNS SHALL BE MANTAINED AT A HEIGHT OF - SECONDARY TUFRF. 8e
TO MAINTAIN oF TURF GRASS.

E.PLANT P

THE ROOT ZONE. S. INSTALL TREE PROTECTION FENCING AS SHOWN DURING CONSTRUCTION.

.. BE AEGULATED TO PROVIDE APPROXIVATELY 1* OF RAINFALL PER WEEK DURING THE GROWING SEASON.

H. MAINTENANCE NOTES FOR BIORETENION BASIN PLANT MATERIALS:

1. VISUALLY INSPECT. ¥ BASI.

2 INspECT AND REPLACE ANY \DDITIONAL MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED IN
ANNUALLY. TREAT ALL

4. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE WATERED BY HAND FOR TWO WEEKS AFTER INSTALLATION.

5. REPLAGE ANY DEFICIENT STAKES OR WIRES WHENEVER NEEDED.

6. REMOVE ALL TRASH WEEKLY.

DO NOT PRUNE LEADER. PRUNE OR CUT ONLY
DEAD OR DAMAGED BRANCHES TO AVERICAN NATIONAL
STANDARDS INSTITUTE (ANSI) A300 STANDARDS.

ARBORETUM PARTNERS
CLOVER LANE
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA

REMOVE EXCESS SOIL TO EXPOSE THE ROOT FLARE
THE ROOT FLARE SHALL BE PLANTED AT GRADE,

NO HIGHER THAN 2" ABOVE GRADE, AND NEVER
BELOW GRADE. TREE SHALL BE SET PLUMB

MULCH DEPTH NOT MORE THAN 3" KEEP MULCH 3"
FROM ROOT FLARE AND DO NOT CONTACT STEM

PLANTING SOIL MIX AROUND ROOT BALL. 600 CU FT
(OF SOIL OR STRUCTURAL SOIL REQUIRED PER TREE

=

3x
ROOTBALL DIAMETER

-z

INCH. 2 OF THE CITY TREE MANUAL.

2. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
ADEQUATE DRAINAGE OF ALL PLANTING PITS.
(POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM PIT)

3. TREES SHALL BE PLANTED BETWEEN

OCTOBER 1ST AND APRIL 30TH.

ATREE IMPACT PERMIT IS REQUIRED,

ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AND OTHER UTILITIES

ARE PROHIBITED IN THE PLANTING AREA

IMMEDIATELY SURROUNDING THE TREE.

6. IF STAKING IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE Ty

IUAL, THE STAKING MUST BE REMOVED
VITHIN ONE YEAR,
7. TREES WILL HAVE A MINIMUM 1 YEAR WARRAN

ARTER THE INIIAL PLANTING 1S APPROVED BY THE GITY.

| COUPLETELY RENOVE ToP KALF OF SURLA,
[

(OTES:
TREES MUST MEET THE TREE QUALITY STANDARDS

LS AND WIRE BASKET AND
DISCARD FROWHOLE ALL SYNTHENC BURLAP
MUST BE REMOVED FROM SIDES OF ROOT BALL.

- ROOT BALL SHALL BE PLACED DIRECTLY ON
COMPACTED SUBGRADE. HANDLE TREE 8Y THE
ROOT BALL ONLY.

‘CONTACT INFORMATION:
CITY OF RALEIGH PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURAL
 RESOURCES DEPARTMENT URBAN FORESTER:
TREES@RALEIGHNC.GOV

WWW RALEIGHNC.GOV

CITY OF RALEIGH
STANDARD DETAIL

TREE PLANTING DETAIL

TPP-03

RESUBMITTAL 11.2024
RESUBMITTAL 02.05.25
RESUBMITTAL 03.21.25

H
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o .

| TABLE FROM UDO SECTION 8.3.2.A2 /. .

Min. Site Area
Block Perimeter  Dead-End Applicable
(max) Street (max) (acres) 1 | : .
N TTEE——_———-—-—.——S»SD O “ < v &7 BLOCK PERIMETER OF APPROX. 2,783',
E TP S hass amemes wseall 820 - : o) WHICH IS LESS THAN THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED 3,000' |
10,000 - 18,999 sf 5000 e00 w" ~_ / 4 PER UDO SECTION 8.3.2.A2 (SEE TABLE THIS SHEET) :

6,000 - 9,999 sf 4,500" 550
up to 5,999 sf 3,000 400

R-10: By District
R-10 2,500 300"

¥ Mixed Use Districts
i DX-, -TOD 2,000 Not allowed
Jag I RX, NX-, CX-, OX: up to 4 stories 3,000" 400"
i R, NX-, CX., OX-: 5+ stories 2,500 300
OP, IX- 4,000 500"
Special Districts
M, AP . nfa . nfa
n/a x n/a
] 3,000 u 400" R
4,000" unless S00" unless
established in  established in
master plan _ master plan

‘”RV-G y /

BUILDING LOCATED ON
RX-5-GR-CU PORTION OF THE
PROPERTY TO HAVE MAXIMUM
4 CONDITIONED STORIES PER
Z-043-22 ZONING CONDITIONS

Residential Districts
Mixed Use Districts :I Residential-6 (R-6) Residential-6 (R-6)
:I Residential Mixed Use (RX-) Residential Mixed Use (RX-) :I Residential-10 (R-10) Residential-10 (R-10)
:I Office Mixed Use (OX-) Office Mixed Use (OX-) Special Districts

:I Neighborhood Mixed Use (NX-) Neighborhood Mixed Use (NX-) :I Planned Development (PD)

N Disclaimer
iMaps makes every effort to produce and publish
0 100 200 400 ft the most current and accurate information possible.
| | | | | | | | | However, the maps are produced for information purposes,
. and are NOT surveys. No warranties, expressed or implied
1 inch equals 200 feet ,are provided for the data therein, its use,or its interpretation.

CLOVER LANE - BLOCK PERIMETER EXHIBIT






